
Establishment Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 22 MAY 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 April 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. HR TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
A report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 28)

6. PEOPLE SECURITY POLICY
A report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 29 - 38)

7. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS 
STRATEGY, 2018-23
Report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants Officer.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 58)

8. DATA PROTECTION
A report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 59 - 80)

9. CORPORATE VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy.

For Information



3

(Pages 81 - 96)

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 97 - 98)

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 100)

15. NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT - OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH PHYSICIAN 
SERVICES
Report of the Commissioner and the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 101 - 110)

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2018.

For Decision
19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information



20. RECONFIGURATION OF THE CRM AND COD FUNCTIONS AND THE 
TRANSITION TO AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT FOR CITY DYNAMICS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
21. REVIEW OF TRADE UNION FIXED RELEASE

Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Deputy Edward Lord
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Joyce Nash

Barbara Newman
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Officers:
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk’s Department
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Amanda Mays
Justin Tyus

- Human Resources Department
- Human Resources Department

Charles Griffiths - City of London School

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson, Sophie Anne 
Fernandes, Sylvia Moys and Deputy Richard Regan.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. ORDER OF COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
RESOLVED – That the Order of the Court of Common Council of 19 April 2018 
appointing the Committee and approving its terms of reference be noted. 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Deputy Edward 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Lord, being the only Member expressing willingness to serve, was elected 
Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.

The Chairman thanked Members for their confidence, welcomed both new and 
returning Members to the Committee, and advised that he would look forward to 
working with both Members and Officers over the coming years. 

The Chairman spoke about key priorities for the Committee in the coming years:

 Developing a reward strategy which means we can attract, retain, and 
incentivise staff at all levels of the organisation;

 Putting diversity and inclusion at the heart of our policies, ensuring that our 
staff and our services reflect the communities we represent and serve;

 Tackle the gender pay gap in the Corporation;
 Ensure there is proper succession planning and recruitment to a number of 

key senior roles; and
 Ensure the effective oversight of further change programmes. 

The Chairman went on to say that it was important to recognise that the 
Corporation is a Member-led organisation and that Members bore the ultimate 
collective responsibility as employers of the City’s staff. 

In taking his place, the Cha
[...]
e scrutiny of senior management remuneration, as 
well as taking leadership of equality and diversity matters. 

AND SO in taking leave of Deputy Stephen Haines as their Chairman, Members 
of this Establishment Committee wish to thank him for his service, leadership, 
and hospitality. The Committee offers to him their best wishes for his future health 
and happiness, in particular as he plans his new life in the Philippines.

6. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 9 
April 2018 be approved as an accurate record subject to the correction of the 
spelling of the Chief Commoner’s name.

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the actions updated accordingly.

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
The Committee considered the appointment of four representatives to the Joint 
Consultative Committee and four Members expressed an interest in serving. 

RESOLVED – That the Joint Consultative Committee for 2018/19 be appointed 
as follows:-

Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman)
Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Joyce Nash
Ruby Sayed

Finance Committee Representative – Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Page 3



9. SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
The Committee considered the appointment of Members to the Senior 
Remuneration Sub-Committee. 

It was proposed by Deputy Kevin Everett and seconded that an additional 2 
members of the Establishment Committee also be appointed to serve, 
recognising that senior officer remuneration formed a core part of this 
Committee’s terms of reference. 

The Committee having unanimously agreed this proposal, a number of Members 
expressed their interest in serving on the Sub-Committee:

Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Joyce Nash
Ruby Sayed

The Ch
[...]
E COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following items of urgent business were raised – 

The Chairman reported that, following the example of Deputy Joyce Nash when 
she was Chairman of this Committee, he hoped to visit every department/major 
site over the next six months, ideally with the Chief Commoner and relevant 
service committee Chairman, to meet staff at all levels and gain a better 
understanding of key issues.

Page 6



The Chairman asked Members to note that the annual Committee Dinner would 
take place on Friday 7 December at Leathersellers Hall and that Alderman Peter 
Estlin had agreed to attend, subject to his election as Lord Mayor.

The Chairman advised that Colin Bull, the outgoing branch secretary of Unite the 
Union, and his wife had been invited to attend lunch with the Committee after the 
meeting.

The Chairman thanked a member of the public present for attending the meeting.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 April were approved.

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
non-public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the actions updated accordingly

20. USE OF PERSONAL EMAIL, RISK AND GDPR COMPLIANCE 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and 
Data Protection Officer, the Director of IT and the Director of Information and 
Security, concerning the risks associated with the use of personal emails for City 
Corporation business, whether by officers or Members, and compliance with the 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of non-public urgent business.

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 9 April were approved.

24. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
The Committee approved a report of the Head of the City of London School 
concerning the payment of a market forces supplement.

Page 7



25. 1/5 LONDON WALL BUILDINGS EC2 - PROPOSED LEASEHOLD DISPOSAL 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor in relation to the proposed 
leasehold disposal of 1/5 London Wall Buildings.

26. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST - CITY SURVEYOR'S 
DEPARTMENT 
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor in relation to the payment 
of Market Forces Supplements in the City Surveyors. 

27. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES 
A report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor giving the outcome of a Staff 
Appeals Committee held on 13 April was noted.

28. SCHEME OF DELEGATION - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO ITEM 13 
The Committee received and noted the confidential annex to agenda item 13 on 
the agenda which had been considered in public session.

29. EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS 
The Committee received a report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor concerning 
the Employment Tribunal cases and settlements dealt with by the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor (C&CS) since the last report on 17 October 2017. 

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage

Progress Update

5 December 2017

26 February 2018


[...]
p development skills for aspiring women leaders, increasing the 
opportunities for career grade progression, greater outreach and collaborative 
working with external organisations (ongoing)

Equality and Inclusivity

Page 26



17

Key measures
Once the HR Transformation Programme is agreed detailed measures will be put in 
place, linked to the outcomes. Each of the six workstreams are underpinned by 
detailed implementation plans with actions, outputs and outcomes identified. The HR 
Transformation Programme Board will monitor delivery and progress.

Key risks
 Resistance of managers to engage
 Managers resort to what they know or think they know
 Funding being available
 Systems not being able to deliver
 Reduced capacity of HR team
 Communication 
 Non-compliance with no consequences
 Governance arrangements may extend timescales
 Increased turnover of staff and losing expertise and key skills

Key stakeholders
 Town Clerk and Chief Executive
 Summit Group, Strategic Resources Group, Chief Officer Group
 Senior Leadership Forum
 HR Transformation Programme Board
 Members – Establishment Committee
 HR Team

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Committee Dated 

Establishment Committee 22 May 2018 
 

Subject: 
People Security Policy 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Tracey Jansen, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the development of a new People Security Policy which sets out 
the standards and expectations in relation to the security and safety of all 
employees. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked: 
i. to approve the People Security Policy attached as Appendix 1 
ii. note the addition of serious breaches of security to the examples of 

potential gross misconduct in the disciplinary procedure. 
  
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Director of Human Resources chairs the People Security Board which has 

been set up to consider the
[...]
 London Corporation (City Corporation) to ‘creating 
a positive impact and reducing negative impact across all our activities and decisions 
because it is the right thing to do and will help ensure a sustainable future.’ It sets out 
how the City Corporation will create social and environmental value by adopting 
responsible business practices throughout its day-to-day work and decision making, 
to create a future where:

1. Individuals and communities flourish; and
2. The planet is healthier. 

The paper also outlines the process by which this strategy was developed, including 
the role of the Responsible Business Task and Finish Group which is chaired by your 
Chamberlain and your Chief Grants Officer, the next steps for its implementation and 
its corporate implications, with specific reference to implications for the Town Clerk’s 
Department. Amended versions of this paper will be presented to several other 
committees, as outlined in paragraph 8, to highlight the relevant implications for each 
committee. The paper seeks comments and input from Members on the current draft 
version, to be incorporated into a final version, which will go to Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval in July 2018. 

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

i. Comment and provide feedback on the current draft version of ‘Towards a 
Sustainable Future: The City of London Corporation’s Responsible Business 
Strategy, 2018-23’ at Appendix 1. 

Main Report

Background

1. We are in an era when organisations are asked to look beyond their core business 
and consider the ways in which they might create and sustain social and 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



environmental value. As an organisation with private, public and charitable and 
community sector responsibilities, and significant capabilities and commitments, 
the City Corporation is well placed to role model responsible business practices 
internally across all our activities and externally across all three sectors. 

2. The strateg
[...]
pact across all these issues.

Towards a Sustainable Future: Our Responsible Business Strategy  13 

Support for charitiesLondon's population

Pay di fferentials

Cris is and resilience

Employment in socially excluded 
groups

Women in the workplace
Diverse workforce People's wellbeing

Affordable Housing

Equal opportunities

Embodied Carbon
Food security

Emissions through energy use

Cl imate change

Loss  of biodiversity

Air quality

Plastics and packaging

Waste

3.60

3.80

4.00

4.20

4.40

4.60

4.80

5.00

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00

Im
p

o
rt

a
n

ce
 t

o
 S

ta
ke

h
o

ld
e

rs

Impact on Corporate Plan

Materiality Assessment

P
age 58



Committee(s) Dated:

Establishment Committee 22 May 2018
Subject:
Data Protection:
i. Employee Data Protection Policy;
ii. Revised statement of particulars of employment 

clauses; and
iii. Approval for amendments to HR policies and 

procedures for GDPR compliance.

Public

Report of:
Director of Human Resources
Report author:
Carol Simpson – Human Resources, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

For Information

Summary

This report presents for consideration and adoption a revised Employee Data 
Protection Policy for the City Corporation. This policy applies to all prospective, current 
and former employees and workers at the City Corporation, including teaching and 
support staff in the three City Schools and support staff in the City of London Police. 

In addition, this report proposes updates to clauses within the statement of particulars 
of employment and delegated authority to the Director of Human Resources to 
approve necessary amendments to HR policies and procedures to reflect legislative 
changes ahead of the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation on 
25 May this year.

Recommendation

Members are asked to approve and adopt: 

i. the revised Employee Data Protection Policy set out in Appendix 1;
ii. updates to the employment contract clauses with effect from 25 May 2018; and
iii. delegated authority to the Director of Human Resources to approve necessary 

amendments to HR policies and procedures to ensure their compliance with the 
legislation.

Main Report

Background

1. The current data protection regime is based on an EU Directive from 1995 and
implemented in the UK by the Data Protection Act 1998. Since then there have
obviously been significant advances in IT and fundamental changes to the ways
in which organisations and individuals communicate and share information.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



2. As a result, the EU has introduced updated and harmonised data protection
regulations known as the General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) which 
is due to come into effect on 25 May 2018.

3. We are currently reviewing HR policies and procedures to ensure compliance 
with the requirements of GDPR. Members are asked to delegate authority to 
the Director of Human Resources to approve necessary amendments to HR 
policies and procedures to ensure their compliance with the new legislation. 
Such amendments will be subject to appropriate trade union consultation.

The Employee Data Protection Policy

4. The proposed revised policy is set out in Appendix 1.

5. GDPR builds on and strengthens the current data protection requirements and
introduces a number of new concepts.

6. The Employee Data Protection Policy complements the Corporate Data 
Protection Policy approved by this Committee in April and provides employees 
with a framework that outlines appropriate use of personal data in accordance 
with the GDPR; whilst protecting the City Corporation against liability for the 
actions of its employees, other workers, former employees and former other 
workers.

7. The revised Employee Data Protection Policy sets out the roles and 
responsibilities of managers and employees with access to and responsibility 
for personal data. The policy references the expanded rights of data subjects 
for greater transparency in handling persona
[...]
d data sharing issues, you can 
contact the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 if you prefer to use a national rate 
number. 

Alternatively, visit ico.org.uk or email casework@ico.org.uk.

Page 79

mailto:information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
https://ico.org.uk/
mailto:casework@ico.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Committee(s)
Establishment Committee – For information
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee – For information 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee – For 
information
Community and Children Services Committee – For 
information
City Bridge Trust Committee – For information 
Policy and Resources Committee - For decision

Dated:
22 May 2018
29 May 2018

4 June 2018

8 June 2018

6 July 2018
6 September 2018

Subject:
Corporate Volunteering Strategy, 2018-23

Public

Report of:
Kate Smith, Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance 
Report author:
Amelia Ehren, Corporate Strategy Officer

For information

Summary

This paper presents the proposed final version of the Corporate Volunteering Strategy 
2018-23 for Members’ information. The strategy sets out the City of London 
Corporation’s (City Corporation) vision for volunteering, in which the organisation ‘has 
a positive volunteering culture, with clear and consistent practices, which support 
volunteers and their beneficiaries to flourish in the Square Mile, London and beyond’ 
and how it will work towards achieving it. 

The paper outlines the process by which this strategy was developed, the next steps 
for its implementation and its corporate implications. It asks Members to note the 
content of the strategy before it is taken to Policy and Resources Committee in 
September 2018 for decision.  

Recommendations


[...]
its Philanthropy, 
Responsible Business, Bridging Divides and Social Mobility strategies and its #iwill 
pledge, Employee Volunteering Programme and work in education.

15.A number of departments also reference volunteering activities in their own 
departmental business plans/strategies and in divisional team plans. This strategy 
provides a framework for departments and divisions to align their work to and 
supports a corporate approach to impact measurement. 

Conclusion

16.  The Corporate Volunteering Strategy sets out a vision for the future where the City 
Corporation has a positive volunteering culture, with clear and consistent practices, 
which support volunteers and their beneficiaries to flourish. It is hoped that the 
strategy will have been through all officer and Member governance by September 
2018. During this time, it is expected that the new Corporate Volunteering Manager 
will be in post to lead on devising detailed action plans for each outcome and drive 
forward its implementation once launched in September 2018. 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Corporate Volunteering Strategy, 2018-23.

Amelia Ehren
Corporate Strategy Officer

T: 020 7332 3431
E: amelia.ehren@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 84

mailto:amelia.ehren@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Corporate Volunteering 

Strategy 2018-23 
Shaping the future of volunteering 

P
age 85



2 
 

This strategy runs from 2018-23 and outlines the City of London 
Corporation’s (City Corporation) approach to volunteering. It 
positions volunteering as an asset that is both supportive of and 
supported by the outcomes in our Corporate Plan 2018-23.  We want 
individuals and communities to flourish as a result of the positive 
volunteering culture and practices embedded within the organisation.  
 
We currently deliver a wide range of volunteering activities and 
opportunities for different groups and purposes. We: 
 

• Support staff to undertake volunteeri
[...]
fit 
from sharing good volunteering practices across the organisation and 
to reduce duplication of effort in relation to all stages of working with 
volunteers, namely their recruitment, training and management.   
 
In response, a Volunteering Working Group (VWG) was set up in 
2016 to develop a corporate and strategic approach to volunteering. 
The strategy set out herein is based on the commissioned report, an 
appreciative enquiry with internal stakeholders and consultation 
sessions with staff, existing volunteers, residents and 
representatives from the charitable and community sector.  
 

This strategy shifts the focus away from a traditional department/ 
division led approach and towards a holistic and corporately-
coordinate approach to volunteering. This approach will support the 
achievement of the strategy’s vision in which the City of London 
Corporation has a positive volunteering culture, with clear and 
consistent practices, which support volunteers and their beneficiaries 
to flourish in the Square Mile, London and beyond. 

Introduction 

P
age 86



3 
 

Vision: The City of London Corporation has a positive volunteering culture, with clear and consistent practices, which 
support volunteers and their beneficiaries to flourish in the Square Mile, London and beyond. 

 
To fulfil the vision, this strategy sets out three outcomes it will seek to achieve: 

 

This strategy sets out our approach to volunteering and outlines the ambitious outcomes we seek to achieve over a five-year period, for the 
benefit of stakeholders in the Square Mile, London and beyond. It also provides an overview of the types of activities we will champion, however 
detailed action plans and activities will be finalised and agreed when implementing the strategy. These will build upon the successes and learning 
from the volunteering activities and practices currently in place across the organisation, best practice and innovation taking place elsewhere and 
through trying n

Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 May 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman) 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Alderman William Russell 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Mays - Human Resources 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

 
The Chairman also welcomed the Chief Commoner to the meeting. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Anne Fernandes, Deputy 
Richard Regan and Deputy Elizabeth Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
April be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 



Arising from Minute 9 – Senior Remuneration Committee – the Chairman 
advised that now the membership had been agreed it would be necessary to 
agree that the terms of reference of the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee 
were to exercise those powers of the Establishment Committee referred to in 
the following paragraphs of the Committee’s terms of reference: 
 
(a) The Establishment Committee has specific authority to deal with or make 
recommendations to the Court of Common Council where appropriate on all 
matters relating to the employment of City of London Corporation employees 
where such matters are not specifically delegated to another Committee. These 
matters include:- 
….. remuneration of Senior Officers; 
 
(f) (ii) to act as the Employer’s side of the Senior Management Joint 
Consultative Committee when meeting representatives of senior management 
of grades H and above, including High and Table Officers, for the purpose of 
collective consultation and negotiation on general matters relating to salaries 
and terms and conditions of service, etc; 
 
(g) To increase Judges‟ salaries if they follow the recommendations of the Top 
Review Board and are approved by the Lord Chancellor. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference be agreed. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
non-public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the actions updated accordingly. 
 
 
 
 

5. HR TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources, together 
with a short film, detailing the HR transformation activity planned for 2018-2010. 
 
Members welcomed the report which was designed to achieve the Corporate 
Plan outcomes, and also underpin the objectives set out by the Chairman in 
April. 2018. 
 
Members noted that a holistic and preventative approach to mental health was 
to be established and asked that this also be extended to unpaid staff and 
volunteers as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and endorse the HR Transformation 
Programme 2018-2020 set out in Appendix Two. 
 

6. PEOPLE SECURITY POLICY  



The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources outlining 
the development of a new People Security Policy which set out the standards 
and expectations in relation to the security and safety of all employees. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1) Approve the People Security Policy attached at Appendix 1 of the report; 

and 
 

2) Note the addition of serious breaches of security to the examples of 
potential gross misconduct in the disciplinary procedure. 

 
 

7. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS 
STRATEGY 2018-23  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer presenting the draft version of “Towards a Sustainable Future: The City 
of London Corporation’s Responsible Business Strategy, 2018-23”. 
 
The Committee asked that in relation to Outcome 2: The Planet is Healthier, 
‘the reduction of the use of diesel vehicles being used by staff to travel to and 
from work’ should be changed to ‘The reduction of the use of diesel vehicles 
altogether.’ 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be endorsed and amended as agreed. 
 

8. DATA PROTECTION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
proposing a revised Employee Data Protection Policy which would apply to all 
prospective, current and former employees and workers at the City 
Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – To agree 

 
1) The Revised Employee Data Protection Policy set out in Appendix 1;  

 
2) Updates to the employment contract clauses with effect from 25 May 

2018;  
 

3) To delegate authority to the Director of Human Resources to approve 
necessary amendments to HR policies and procedures to ensure their 
compliance with the new legislation; and 

 
4) That the Director reports back after six months on implementation and 

on the use of her delegated authority.  
 

9. CORPORATE VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk presenting the proposed 
final version of the Corporate Volunteering Strategy 2018-23 for Members’ 
information. The strategy set out the City of London Corporation’s vision for 



volunteering, in which the organisation ‘has a positive volunteering culture, with 
clear and consistent practices, which support volunteers and their beneficiaries 
to flourish in the Square Mile, London and beyond’ and how it will work towards 
achieving it.  
 
The paper outlined the process by which the strategy was developed, the next 
steps for its implementation and its corporate implications.  

 
RESOLVED -  to: 
 
1) Note the process for developing the strategy; and  

 
2) Note the content of the Corporate Volunteering Strategy at Appendix 1 of 

the report.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of business were raised: 
 
Use of Acronyms 
 
Report authors were reminded that when using acronyms the full title should be 
used in the first instance with the acronym in brackets before using the 
acronym only. 
 
Late Reports 
 
The Committee supported the Chairman’s proposal that late reports would only 
be considered if there was: 

 
1) A genuine and good reason for the report not being available by the 

deadline; and 
 

2) Clear evidence of a need for the committee to consider the report at the 
meeting.  

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. 2017 MANCHESTER TERROR ATTACK  
At 2.30pm the Committee observed the national one minute silence to 
remember the victims of the 2017 Manchester terror attack.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  



RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 25 April be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

16. NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT - OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 
PHYSICIAN SERVICES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commander CoL Police and the 
Director of Human Resources regarding the contract for Occupational Health 
Physician Services. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business however the Chief Commoner reported 
that he had requested details of all volunteers working throughout the 
organisation so that he could invite them to a reception to thank them for their 
contributions. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 25 April be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

20. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
confidential outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
 
 

21. RECONFIGURATION OF THE CRM AND COD FUNCTIONS AND THE 
TRANSITION TO AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT FOR CITY DYNAMICS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the CRM and 
COD functions. 
 

22. REVIEW OF TRADE UNION FIXED RELEASE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding Trade Union fixed Release. 
 

23. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE  
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update. 
 

24. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT  



The confidential items of urgent business were noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


